reference to the Group’s financial position and the then financial market condition and it may
be relatively uncertain and time-consuming. On the other hand, rights issue or open offer
may also involve relatively substantial time and cost to complete as compared to the equity
financing through issue of the new Shares under General Mandate.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming
that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to and immediately after Completion) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing
(assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed)

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Liu Yancheng (Note 1) 7,600,000 0.77 7,600,000 0.64
Yao Runxiong (Note 2) 3,980,000 0.40 3,980,000 0.34
Liu Xinsheng (Note 3) 7,600,000 0.77 7,600,000 0.64
Peng Rongwu (Note 4) 17,480,000 1.77 17,480,000 1.47
Zhang Juanying (Note 5) 5,000,000 0.51 5,000,000 0.42
Zhuang Yanzhu (Note 6) 18,630,000 1.89 18,630,000 1.57

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 197,600,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 927,710,000 93.89 927,710,000 78.25

Total 988,000,000 100.00 1,185,600,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Liu Yancheng is an executive Director and the chairman of the Board.

2. Yao Runxiong is an executive Director.

3. Liu Xinsheng is an executive Director.

4. Peng Rongwu is an executive Director.

5. Zhang Juanying is the spouse of Liu Yancheng.

6. Zhuang Yanzhu is the spouse of Yao Runxiong.

– 7 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of
announcement Fund raising activity

Net proceeds
raised Intend use of proceeds

Actual use
of proceeds

20 June 2017 Placing of new Shares
under general mandate

HK$39,682,000 (i) HK$20,000,000
to finance the